Legistar File ID No. RES 23-138 Agenda Item No. 43



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 23-314 ; Agreement No.: A-16537

a. Ratify the submittal of a grant application ("Application") by the County of Monterey, through its Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau, to the California Department of Health Care Services ("DHCS"), through its administrative entity Advocates for Human Potential, Inc. ("AHP") for a Behavioral Health Continuum Infrastructure Program ("Program") grant in the amount of \$20,166,779 to establish the Monterey County Regional Mental Health Rehabilitation Center; and b. Authorize and direct the Director of Health Services or their designee to execute a Standard Agreement with AHP for use in converting the County of Monterey's former jail into a regional mental health rehabilitation center, subject to approval by the Office of County Counsel and the Board of Supervisors, in a total amount not to exceed \$20,166,779 from the Program; and c. Authorize and direct the Director of Health Services or their designee to execute and deliver all other documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the Program funds from the DHCS and to participate in the Program, and all amendments thereto (collectively, the "Program Documents"), subject to approval by the Office of County Counsel and Board of Supervisors; and d. Authorize and direct the Director of Health Services or their designee to execute the Declaration of Restrictions and Performance Deed of Trust to be recorded on behalf of the County of Monterey for participation in the Program, subject to approval by the Office of County Counsel and the Board of

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22th day of August 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 22, 2023.

Dated: August 24, 2023 File ID: RES 23-138 Agenda Item No.: 43

Supervisors.

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy